

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).2722/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 11/01/2007 in CR No. 3437/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

RAMESH KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHAM LAL

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 31/08/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Manoj Swarup,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

M/s. B.R.S.Raju,S.Sunita,
J.B.Ravi,V.Sudeen and

S.Balaji,Advs.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Having heard learned counsel we are of the view that the ends of justice would be sub-served if leave is granted to the tenant (petitioner herein) to defend the ejectment petition. However, in the present case the petitioner is a retired Government employee and therefore we direct the trial court to proceed with the ejectment petition, if possible, on day-to-day basis.

The petitioner will file his written statement within two weeks from today. The trial court will give

-2-

appropriate direction with regard to completion of pleadings. The trial court shall dispose of the ejectment petition as expeditiously as possible, preferably within six months from today.

The Special leave petition is disposed of.

(Suman Wadhwa)
Court Master

(Madhu Saxena)
Court Master